
 
 

Regulatory and General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 June 2024 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item on 
the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 31 

January 2024. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 5.1 Public Questions 

 

Please note that public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Monday 10 June 2024 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer via this link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with 
in accordance with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon
[...]
d at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 31 January 2024 

 
Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Bennett 

C Cooke 
G Davies 
B Hall 
M Jordan 
L Luxon-Kewley 
C McDonald 
 

K Murphy 
M Redfern 
K Stuart 
M Sullivan 
E Tomeny 
T Laing (In place of 
J Stewart Laing) 
 

32 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast. 
 

33 APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair confirmed apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors James Stewart Laing and Richie Pitt. 
 

34 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mike Sullivan declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, as a 
member of Unite the Union. 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 
be approved. 
 

36 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no public questions, statements, 
petitions or questions by members. 
 

37 WIRRAL AWARD 2023  
 
The Civic and Elections Manager introduced a report of the Director of Law 
and Corporate Services which sought agreement from the Committee e that 
the Wirral Award be conferred on the nominees as recommended by the 
Wirral Award Working Party.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
The Wirral Award is intended to confer civic recognition upon individuals or 
organisations resident or located in Wirral for an outstanding achievement 
within the previous twelve months, or for distinguished service to the Borough 
over a period of twenty years or more. Members were advised that the 
nominations were considered annually by a working party of senior 
Councillors, and the Working Party’s recommendations with regard to 
possible recipients of the Wirral Award.  
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) the Wirral Award be conferred upon the 11 nominees 
recommended by the Wirral Award Working Party.  
 

(2) appropr
[...]
& GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 5 June 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH – DAVID 

ARMSTRONG  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW & CORPORATE SERVICES 

(MONITORING OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Under the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the power to grant the title of 
Honorary Freeman or Freewoman of the Borough to persons of distinction who have 
rendered eminent Service to the Borough. 
 
This is a very significant step for the Council to take. It should only be awarded to someone 
who has made an exceptional contribution to the Borough.  David Armstrong is considered 
to be within this category. 
 
Past recipients of this award are: 
 
1993 Lt. Commander Ian Fraser, VC  
1996 Mr. Joseph Lynch, GC, BEM (GAL)  
2005 Mr. Ray Holmes  
2006 The Right Reverend David Urquhart  
2006 Lord Chan of Oxton  
2010 Mr. Stephen Maddox, OBE  
2016 PC David Phillips  
2016 The Hillsborough 96  
2019 Doctor Nunzia Bertali  
2019 2nd Lt. Jay Frederick Simpson USAF  
2022 Baron Frank Field of Birkenhead 
2022 Andrew Devine 
2023 Paul O’Grady 
2023 Glenda Jackson 
2023 Sue Higginson 
 
The proposals contained in the report support all themes within the Council Plan: Wirral 
Working Together 2023 – 27. 
 
If recommended to Council and subsequently approved, a scroll will be presented to David 
Armstrong by the Mayor. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is requested to recommend to Council 
that:  
 
(1)  in pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 

and in recognition of his dedicated service to the Borough, David Armstrong be 
admitted as Honorary Freeman of this Borough at an Extraordinary Council Meeting 
to be held on 22 July 2024; and 

 
(2)  the Director of Law and Corporate Services be requested to: 

(a) take all the necessary actions associated with (1) above; and  
(b) arrange fo
[...]
 and Elections Manager 
  Tel: 0151 691 8322  
  email: kriscureton@wirral.gov.uk  
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Wirral Council Constitution Part 5, Section 19 
Local Government Act 1972 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This report is being considered by the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee in 
accordance with Section 8.2 of its Terms of Reference 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Not applicable 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 13 June 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO  

THE LICENSING PANEL AND  

THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE  

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee to: 
 

i) note the process for appointing Members to the Charitable Trusts Sub-
Committee, the Terms of Reference of which have been approved by 
Council; and 

ii) agree that the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) be 
given delegated authority to convene Licensing Panels for the purposes of 
carrying out the Council’s functions to deal with applications, 
determinations and reviews of licences or registrations, and any related 
matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility of the 
Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 
2005) 

 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is recommending to: 
 
(1) note the Terms of Reference of the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and the 

Licensing Panel as referred to in paragraphs 1.1 and 1.3 of this report.  
 
(2) authorise the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) to carry out 

the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members to membership of the 
Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and to appoint those Members with effect 
from the date at which the proper officer is advised of the names of such 
Members. 

 
(3) give delegated authority to the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring 

Officer), in consultation with the Chair and Spokespersons to convene 
Licensing Panels as and when required for the purposes of carrying out the 
Council’s functions to deal with applications, determinations and reviews of 
licences or registrations, and any related matter, in respect of any licensed 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



activity that is the responsibility of the Authority (other than under the 
Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005) and agree that the term of 
membership be continued until such time as a new Regulatory and General 
Purposes Committee is appointed. 

  

Page 54



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 The Terms of Reference of the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee 
as contained in the Constitution (approved by Council on 24 May 2023), 
requires the Committee to appoint five (5) of its members, politically balanced, 
to the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee. 

 
1.2 The Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee has responsibility for discharging the 

Council’s functions as corporate trustee of the Wirral Borough Council 
Mayor’s Charity. 

 
1.3 The Terms of Reference as amended at Council on 24 May 2023 also allow 

for the convening of Licensing Panels of between three (3) and five (5) 
members of the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee, exempt from 
political balance but not formed solely by members of one Group, with 
responsibility for the Council’s functions to deal with applications, 
determinations and reviews of licences or registrations, and any related 
matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility of the 
Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005).  

 
2.0  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The terms of reference of both the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and 

Licensing Panels, and the relevant rules of procedure are set out within the 
Constitution of the Council.  As such no other options can be considered. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Once appointed to the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee Members will be 

responsible for discharging the Council’s functions where it acts as corporate 
trustee of the Wirral Borough Council Mayor’s Charity (Charity Number 
518288). 

 
3.2 Licensing Panels are convened to allow the consideration by Members of 

applications, determinations and reviews of licences or registrations, and any 
related matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility of 
the Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 
2005), such as skin piercing, hackney carriage and private hire vehicle, driver 
and operator licenses. 

 

3.3 To allow effective management of applications, etc within relevant statutory 
timescales or otherwise in a timely manner, where the required decision is 
outside of officer delegated powers, a Licensing Panel can be convened 
consisting of between 3 and 5 members of the Committee to consider and 
determine the matter. 

 
 

Page 55



3.4 The setting up and running of Panels is an administrative function managed 
by the Council’s Democratic Services and it is proposed to Members that they 
delegate authority to the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
to convene such Panels as and when required in consultation with the Chair 
and Spokespersons. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising directly from this report. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee’s Terms of Reference 

require compliance with the requirements of sections 15 to 17 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, and the relevant regulations concerning 
political balance on committees and sub-committees.  Such political 
proportionality will therefore apply to membership of
[...]
ber 2021 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 13 June 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: REQUEST BY TRANMERE ROVERS FOOTBALL 

CLUB TO REGISTER AS A TRADEMARK THE 

TRANMERE ROVERS CLUB BADGE  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report deals with a request received by the Mayor from Tranmere Rovers Football 
Club, to register as a trademark the Tranmere Rovers club badge. The badge is derived 
from the Council’s Coat of Arms and Tranmere Rovers Football Club wish to register as a 
trademark the badge due to unconnected businesses using the badge unofficially.  
 
The recommendations contained within this report meet the objectives in the Wirral Council 
Plan 2023 – 27 in respect to safe, resilient, and engaged communities.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is requested to consider and decide 
upon the request to register as a trademark the Tranmere Rovers Football Club Badge 
which is derived from Wirral Borough Council’s Coat of Arms.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 Wirral Borough Council has an official Coat of Arms granted by the Kings of Arms 

under Royal Authority.  The right to use the Coat of Arms is exclusive to the Council 
and cannot be passed on to a third party, however a Badge derived from the Coat of 
Arms can be used as a “community emblem” available for display by local 
organisations with the consent of the Council. 

 
1.2 The request received is from Tranmere Rovers Football Club (TRFC), to trademark 

the club’s badge. The badge is derived from Council’s Coat of Arms and TRFC wish 
to trademark the badge due to unconnected businesses using the badge unofficially. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The options for Committee are to either approve the request from TRFC to regist
[...]
of applications for the use of Wirral Coat of Arms 
 
 
 

Page 61



 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Tranmere Rovers FC Badge 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

 

          

 
REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
 13 JUNE 2024 
 
 

REPORT TITLE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
CRITERIA 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider the results of a 
consultation in respect of the current criteria for licensing Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles and determine any amendments to the current criteria in light 
of the feedback received from the consultation, having regard to the Statutory Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and the Department for Transport Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice for Licensing Authorities in England. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee:- 
 
1.  Approve the following amendments to the criteria for licensing Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles contained within the Council’s Statement 
of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

 
a) The requirement that Hackney Carriage Vehicles presented for licensing for 
the first time must be 3 years old or less from the date of manufacture or date 
of first registration whichever is the earliest be replaced with the following: 

  
A vehicle presented for licensing as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle for the 
first time with Wirral Council must have been compliant with Euro 5 
emission standards at the date of manufacture or date of first 
registration whichever is the earliest. 

 
 
 
b) The requirement for MOT testing for Hackney Carriage Vehicles be 
replaced with the following: 

 
A Hackney Carriage Vehicle that is 11 years of age or more from the 
date of manufacture or the date of first registration, whichever is the 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 

 

earliest, will be subject to a licence of no more than 6 months and will 
therefore be required to pass an MOT and Compliance test every 6 
months. 

 
  c) That the following criteria be removed: 
 

In circumstances when a Hackney Carriage Vehicle proprietor wishes 
to change a Hackney Carriage Vehicle that is currently licensed to a 
different vehicle the replacement vehicle must be the same age or less 
than the vehicle that is currently licensed, up to a maximum of 10 years 
old. Vehicles that are ten years old or more must be replaced by a 
vehicle that is no more than ten years old. 

 
d) The requirement that Private Hire Vehicles must be 10 years of age from 
the date of manufacture or the date of first registration whichever is the 
earliest be replaced with the following: 

 
A vehicle presented for licensing as a Private Hire Vehicle for the first 
time with Wirral Council must have been compliant with Euro 6 
emission standards at the date of manufacture or date of first 
registration whichever is the earliest. 

 
e) The requirement for MOT testing for Private Hire Vehicles be replaced with 
the following: 

 
A Private Hire Vehicle that is 8 years of age or more from the date of 
manufacture or the date of first registration, whichever is the earliest, 
will be subject to a licence of no more than 6 months and will therefore 
be required to pass an MOT and Compliance test every 6 months. 

 
 

f) The requirement for tinted windows in respect of both Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles be amended as follows: 

 
The front windscreen must allow at least 75% of light through, the front 
side windows must allow at least 70% of light through and the windows 
rear of the B-pillar must allow a minimum light transmission of 30%. No 
windows or glass fitted to the vehicle may have been subject to an 
enhanced film / after-market tinting post manufacture. All window glass 
must meet factory specifications. 

 
g) The requirement in respect of an additional step for Private Hire Vehicles 
be amended as follows: 
 

A vehicle with a top tread for the entrance which exceeds 38cms from 
the ground must be fitted with a step to allow easy access into and 
egress from the vehicle. Any vehicle that does not have a step fitted 
must carry a portable step to be available for passengers. Both a fitted 
and portable step must be robust to carry the weight of a passenger 
and covered with a non-slip surface. The step height must be no more 

Page 64



 

 

than 38cms from the ground. The driver of the vehicle must risk assess 
the use of a portable step on each occasion it is requested by a 
passenger. 

 
2.  That the recommended amendments to the criteria for licensing Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles have immediate effect. 
 
3.   Authorise the Licensing Manager to amend relevant licensing documents in 

accordance with any amendments made to the criteria for licensing Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 65



 

 

                                   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1  The criteria for licensing Hackney Carriage Vehicles and Private Hire Vehicles 

has not been reviewed since September 2017. Following the publication of 
the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards in July 2020 and 
recommendations contained within the Standards, on 15 September 2021 this 
Committee resolved to adopt a single cohesive policy document for the 
licensing of drivers, vehicles and operators in respect of both Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire licensing functions. The effect of adopting one 
cohesive policy document was to consolidate existing policy, criteria and 
conditions, it did not introduce any new requirements or amend the criteria for 
licensing Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicles. Since that time, on 17 
November 2023, the Department for Transport (DfT) published a revised Best 
Practice Guida
[...]


HMRC has published guidance for licensing authorities and applicants on how to 
complete checks. 

 

Page 182

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/changes-for-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence-applications-from-april-2022
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/changes-for-taxi-private-hire-or-scrap-metal-licence-applications-from-april-2022


APPENDIX 3 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE 
 
 

CRITERIA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 183



 

 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Criteria 

 
In this document the “Licensing Authority” means Wirral Council, its Licensing Health and Safety 
and General Purposes Committee, its Licensing Panel and its Officers. 

Although the criteria set out in this document may have been met, approval for the issuing of a 
licence may be withheld if the Licensing Authority is of the opinion that the vehicle is unsuitable 
for public use. 

Although the Licensing Authority may extend its approval of any particular type of hackney 
carriage vehicle to all other hackney carriage vehicles conforming to the design of that type the 
Licensing Authority may withdraw such general approval if, in their opinion, any unsuitable 
features arise. 

The criteria set out in this document are made under Section 47 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

MOTs and compliance test pass certificates will only be accepted up to 28 days from the date 
of the test. 

A vehicle licensed as a private hire or hackney carriage vehicle with any other local authority 
will not be licensed by Wirral Council. 

VEHICLE AGE POLICY 

1. Every vehicle presented for licensing for the first time must be three years old or less 
from the date of first registration or date of manufacture (whichever is the earlier). 
 

2. In circumstances when a Hackney Carriage Vehicle proprietor wishes to change a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle that is currently licensed to a different vehicle, the 
replacement vehicle must be the same age or less than the vehicle that is currently 
licensed, up to a maximum of ten years old.  Vehicles that are ten years old or more must 
be replaced by a vehicle that is no more than ten years old 
 

3. Once a vehicle reaches 10 years of age it will be required to be tested every six months 
and a six monthly licence will be issued. 

 
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 

 
4. All vehicles must be purpose built and built to accommodate disabled passengers in 

wheelchairs in the rear passenger compartment. 
 
5. All vehicles must comply in all respects with the requirements of the Motor Vehicle (Type 

Approval) Regulations 1980 and the Motor Vehicle (Type Approval) Regulations (Great 
Britain) 1984.  Every new vehicle offered for approval must comply in all respects with 
the British and European vehicle regulations and be M1 type approved in accordance 
with European Whole Vehicle Type Approval 70/156/EEC as amended.  Those vehicles 
which do not hold M1 type approval must be presented with approved certification that 
the specific vehicle meets the requirements of M1 category. 

 
6. All vehicles must have separate driver and rear passenger compartments, separated by 

a transparent partition in accordance with the manufacturer or vehicle converter’s original 
specification. 
 

7. Vehicles presented for approval must comply with the Road Vehicles (Construction and 
Use) Regulations 1986 and any subsequent amendment or re-enactment thereof.  

 

Page 184



 

 

8. The steering wheel must be on the offside of the vehicle. 
 

9. Unless approved by the Licensing Authority no fittings outside of the manufacturer’s or 
vehicle converter’s specification may be attached to or be carried upon the inside or 
outside of the vehicle. 

 
10. Any vehicle that has been the subject of significant damage rectification repairs will not 

be licensed unless such repairs have been carried out in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s or vehicle converter’s specification. 

 
BODYWORK 
 
11
[...]
23 Licensing Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 18/01/2024 Licensing Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 09/02/2024 Licensing Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 15/02/2024 Licensing Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 08/03/2024 Licensing Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 05/04/2024 Licensing Panel
	Minutes


	7 HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH – DAVID ARMSTRONG
	8 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE LICENSING PANEL AND THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE
	9 REQUEST BY TRANMERE ROVERS FOOTBALL CLUB TO REGISTER AS A TRADEMARK THE TRANMERE ROVERS CLUB BADGE
	10 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Criteria
	Statutory Standards
	DfT Best Practice Guidance Nov 2023
	APPENDIX 3 HCV CRITERIA
	Appendix 4 Criteria for PHV
	Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles- EHQ Report
	Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles- EHQ Report Comments
	Vehicle Criteria City Region

	 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 13 June 2024 

 
Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Bennett 

L Luxon-Kewley 
B Hall 
M Booth 
G Davies 
C McDonald 
 

G Jenkinson 
E Tomeny 
K Murphy 
A Brame 
G Wood 
 

41 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s website 
for two years. 
 

42 APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair confirmed apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Paula Basnett and James Stewart Laing. 
 

43 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Steven Bennett declared a pecuniary interest in the ‘Request by 
Tranmere Rovers Football Club to Register as a Trademark the Tranmere 
Rovers Football Club Badge’ item as he had previously undertaken security 
work for the club. 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 be 
approved. 
 

45 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no public questions, statements, 
petitions or questions by members. 
 

46 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING PANEL  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Licensing Panel meetings held on 10 
November 2023, 13 December 2023, 18 January 2024, 9 February 2024, 



15 February 2024, 8 March 2024 and 5 April 2024 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

47 HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH – DAVID ARMSTRONG  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report requesting that 
Members of the Committee recommend to Council that David Armstrong be 
admitted as an Honorary Freeman of this Borough at an Extraordinary 
meeting of the Council to be held on 29 July 2024. The Civic and Electoral 
Services Manager reported that this was a significant step for the Council to 
take and the Award should only be made to someone of distinction who had 
made an exceptional contribution to the Borough. David Armstrong was 
considered to be within this category due to his eminent service to the 
Borough over 34 years during which he had been employed in a variety of 
roles including Acting Chief Executive and had consistently demonstrated 
dedication, commitment, flexibility and a willingness to do what was required. 
The Civic and Electoral Services Manager advised Members of the 
Committee that all Political Group Leaders had been consulted and supported 
the proposals. 
 
Resolved: That:  
(1) in pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and in recognition of his dedicated service to the 
Borough, David Armstrong be admitted as Honorary Freeman of this 
Borough at an Extraordinary Council Meeting to be held on 29 July 2024; 
and 
(2) the Director of Law and Corporate Services be requested to: 
(a) take all the necessary actions associated with (1) above; and  
(b) arrange for a small civic reception for David Armstrong, family 
members and invited guests on a mutually agreeable date following the 
extraordinary meeting of Council. 
 

48 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE LICENSING PANEL AND THE 
CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) introduced the report of the 
Director of Law and Governance which detailed the process for appointing 
Members to the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and sought names for that 
Sub-Committee as well as noting its Terms of Reference. It was noted that 
deputies for the Sub-Committee could be drawn from remaining members of 
the parent Committee. The report also noted the Terms of Reference for the 
Licensing Panel and requested authority for the Director of Law and 
Corporate Services (Monitoring Officer) to convene Licensing Panels in 
consultation with in consultation with the Chair and Spokespersons as and 
when required for the purposes of carrying out the Council’s functions to deal 
with applications, determinations and reviews of licences or registrations, and 
any related matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility 



of the Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 
2005) and agree that the term of membership be continued until such time as 
a new Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is appointed. 
 
Resolved: That 
(1) the Terms of Reference of the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and 
the Licensing Panel as referred to in paragraphs 1.1 and 1.3 of this 
report be noted.  
(2) the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) be 
authorised to carry out the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating 
Members to membership of the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and to 
appoint those Members with effect from the date at which the proper 
officer is advised of the names of such Members. 
(3) delegated authority be given to the Director of Law and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer), in consultation with the Chair and Spokespersons 
to convene Licensing Panels as and when required for the purposes of 
carrying out the Council’s functions to deal with applications, 
determinations and reviews of licences or registrations, and any related 
matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility of the 
Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 
2005) and agree that the term of membership be continued until such 
time as a new Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is 
appointed.    
 

49 REQUEST BY TRANMERE ROVERS FOOTBALL CLUB TO REGISTER AS 
A TRADEMARK THE TRANMERE ROVERS FOOTBALL CLUB BADGE  
 
The Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) presented the report of the 
Director of Law and Corporate Services which dealt with a request received 
by the Mayor from Tranmere Rovers Football Club to register as a trademark 
the Tranmere Rovers Football club badge. The badge is derived from the 
Council’s Coat of Arms and Tranmere Rovers Football Club wish to register 
the badge as a trademark due to unconnected businesses using the badge 
unofficially.  
 
Members questioned whether the badge was unique and noted that it 
contained elements of the Council badge but did not replicate it and would be 
used to brand their merchandise to prevent unlicensed copies.  
 
Resolved: That the request to register as a trademark the Tranmere 
Rovers Football Club Badge which is derived from Wirral Borough 
Council’s Coat of Arms be approved. 
 

50 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CRITERIA  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report of the Director of Law and 
Corporate Services which considered the results of a consultation in respect 



of the current criteria for licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
as well details of all the written comments made by those responding to the 
consultation.  The report provided recommended amendments to the criteria 
having regard to the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and 
the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best 
Practice for Licensing Authorities in England. The details of relevant criteria 
used in the other Licensing authorities within the City Region were also 
provided to Members of the Committee.  
 
Resolved: That 
 
1. the following amendments to the criteria for licensing Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles contained within the Council’s 
Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 
approved: 
 
a) The requirement that Hackney Carriage Vehicles presented for 
licensing for the first time must be 3 years old or less from the date of 
manufacture be replaced with the following: 
 

A vehicle presented for the grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence with Wirral Council must have been compliant with Euro 5 
emission standards at the date of first registration.  

 
b) The requirement for MOT testing for Hackney Carriage Vehicles be 
replaced with the following: 
 

A Hackney Carriage Vehicle that is 11 years of age or more from 
the date of first registration, will be subject to a licence of no more 
than 6 months and will therefore be required to pass an MOT and 
Compliance test every 6 months. 

 
c) That the following criteria be removed: 
 

In circumstances when a Hackney Carriage Vehicle proprietor 
wishes to change a Hackney Carriage Vehicle that is currently 
licensed to a different vehicle the replacement vehicle must be the 
same age or less than the vehicle that is currently licensed, up to 
a maximum of 10 years old. Vehicles that are ten years old or 
more must be replaced by a vehicle that is no more than ten years 
old. 

 
d) The requirement that Private Hire Vehicles must be 10 years of age 
from the date of manufacture or date of first registration whichever is 
the earliest, be replaced with the following: 
 



A vehicle presented for the grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
with Wirral Council must have been compliant with Euro 6 
emission standards at the date of first registration.  

 
e) The requirement for MOT testing for Private Hire Vehicles be replaced 
with the following: 
 

A Private Hire Vehicle that is 8 years of age or more from the date 
of manufacture, will be subject to a licence of no more than 6 
months and will therefore be required to pass an MOT and 
Compliance test every 6 months. 

 
f) The requirement for tinted windows in respect of both Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles be amended as follows:  
 

The front windscreen must allow at least 75% of light through, the 
front side windows must allow at least 70% of light through and 
the windows rear of the B-pillar must allow a minimum light 
transmission of 30%. No windows or glass fitted to the vehicle 
may have been subject to an enhanced film / after-market tinting 
post manufacture.  

 
g) The requirement in respect of an additional step for Private Hire 
Vehicles be amended as follows: 
 

A vehicle with a top tread for the entrance which exceeds 38cms 
from the ground must be fitted with a step to allow easy access 
into and egress from the vehicle. Any vehicle that does not have a 
step fitted must carry a portable step to be available for 
passengers. Both a fitted and portable step must be robust to 
carry the weight of a passenger and covered with a non-slip 
surface. The step height must be no more than 38cms from the 
ground. The driver of the vehicle must risk assess the use of a 
portable step on each occasion it is requested by a passenger. 

 
2. That the recommended amendments to the criteria for licensing 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles have immediate effect. 
 
3. Authorise the Licensing Manager to amend relevant licensing 
documents in accordance with any amendments made to the criteria for 
licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________ 


